THE GOVERNOR

Title 4—ADMINISTRATION

PART I. GOVERNOR'S OFFICE
[4 PA. CODE CH. 6]

[EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2003-13 Revision No. 1]

Governor's Advisor for Hunting, Fishing and Conservation; Governor's Advisory Council for Hunting, Fishing and Conservation; Governor's Youth Council for Hunting, Fishing and Conservation

By virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and other laws, I, Edward G. Rendell, Governor of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, hereby revise § 6.143(a) as follows:



Governor

Fiscal Note: GOV 03-14. No fiscal impact; (8) recommends adoption.

Annex A

TITLE 4. ADMINISTRATION

PART I. GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

CHAPTER 6. COUNCILS AND COMMITTEES

Subchapter J. ADVISORY COUNCILS FOR HUNTING, FISHING AND CONSERVATION

- § 6.143. Composition of the Governor's Advisory Council for Hunting, Fishing and Conservation.
- (a) The Governor's Advisory Council for Hunting, Fishing and Conservation (Council) will consist of at least 12, but no more than 26, residents of this Commonwealth appointed by the Governor to serve at the pleasure of the Governor.
- (b) Elected state officials and employees of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, the Department of Environmental Protection, the Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, the Pennsylvania Game Commission and members of their immediate families are not eligible for membership on the Council.
- (c) The Council shall represent a broad-based group of stakeholders, all of whom have an intrinsic interest in the wildlife resources of this Commonwealth. The members shall support hunting, trapping and angling as a valuable and accepted method of wildlife management.

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 05\text{-}81.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ January\ 14,\ 2005,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$